Board Agenda Item 44.1

DATE: June 23, 2020

TO: Board of Supervisors

SUBMITTED BY: Kirk Haynes, Chief Probation Officer

SUBJECT: Amendment to Unserved/Underserved Victim Advocacy and Outreach Program

Grant Agreement

RECOMMENDED ACTION(S):

Approve and authorize the Chairman to execute First Amendment to Unserved/Underserved Victim
Advocacy and Outreach Program Grant Agreement No. A-20-104 with the State of California,
Governor’s Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES), effective upon execution with no change in
term to December 31, 2020 and decreasing the maximum by $43,750 to a total of $175,001.

There is no additional Net County Cost associated with the recommended action. Approval of the
recommend action will decrease the maximum of the grant agreement by removing the required match in
funds from the Probation Department. This item is countywide.

ALTERNATIVE ACTION(S):

If the recommended action is not approved, the grant agreement amount will not be decreased, and the
required match of funds from the Probation Department will not be waived by Cal OES. This will not create
savings of $18,590 in the FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget Probation Grants Org 3432.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no increase in Net County Cost associated with the recommended action. The grant agreement is
a total of $218,751 ($175,001 in grant funds from Cal OES and $43,750 in required match funds from the
Probation Department). The recommended action removes the required match of $43,750 and decreases
the grant agreement amount from $218,750 to $175,001. Based on estimated expenditures of $200,160, it
is expected there would be savings in the FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget for Probation Grants Org 3432 of
$18,590 in Net County Cost.

DISCUSSION:

On March 10, 2020 your Board authorized the execution of the retroactive grant agreement with Cal OES for
the period of January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020, not to exceed the amount of $218,751.

Grant funding allows for advocacy and outreach services to elderly and dependent adult victims of crime.
Services include aiding with the impacts of criminal acts, increasing community awareness of victims’ rights
and available services, and establishing connections between the Probation Department's Crime Victim
Assistance Center and our rural communities and cultural groups.

Due to the worldwide coronavirus pandemic, the impact on the local, state and national economy is

County of Fresno Page 1 File Number: 20-0704



File Number: 20-0704

unknown, and may be significant. Cal OES is offering grantees the opportunity to waive the match of
$43,750, as previously required from the Probation Department by the grant. Waiver of the match would
provide savings in the FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget for Probation Grants Org 3432, which in turn will help
address any downturn in revenues resulting from this pandemic that may impact next fiscal year.

All other provisions of the grant agreement will remain the same.

REFERENCE MATERIAL:

BAIl #44, March 10, 2020

ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED AND/OR ON FILE:

On file with Clerk - Amendment to Agreement with Cal OES
CAO ANALYST:

Samantha Buck

County of Fresno Page 2 File Number: 20-0704



